UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

Current Report

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities **Exchange Act of 1934**

March 12, 2021 Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported)

Pitney Bowes Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

1-3579

Delaware

06-0495050

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)			(Commission file number)			(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)			
Address: Telephone Number:	3001 S (203)	Summer Street, 356-5000	Stamford,	Connecticut	06926				
		(Forme		ot Applicable address, if chang	ed since last repor	rt)			
Check the appropriate bo following provisions (see				imultaneously sati	sfy the filing obli	gation of the registrant under any of the			
□ Written communicatio□ Soliciting material put□ Pre-commencement co□ Pre-commencement co	rsuant to Formunica	Rule 14a-12 under the tions pursuant to R	he Exchange Act tule 14d-2(b) unde	(17 CFR 240.14a- er the Exchange A	12) ct (17 CFR 240.14				
Securities registered purs	suant to Se	ection 12(b) of the A	Act:						
Title of Each Class			Tra	ding Symbol(s)	of Each Exchange on Which Registered				
Common Stock, \$1 par value per share 6.70% Notes due 2043				PBI PBI.PRB		New York Stock Exchange New York Stock Exchange			
Indicate by check mark v chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of Emerging growth compa	f the Secui					e Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this			
If an emerging growth coor revised financial according						d transition period for complying with any new			
-									

ITEM 8.01 OTHER EVENTS

On March 12, 2021, Pitney Bowes Inc. (the "Company") issued a press release announcing the pricing of its private offering of \$400,000,000 of 6.875% unsecured senior notes due 2027 (the "2027 Notes") and \$350,000,000 of 7.250% unsecured senior notes due 2029 (the "2029 Notes," and together with the 2027 Notes, the "Notes") to persons reasonably believed to be qualified institutional buyers in the United States pursuant to Rule 144A and outside the United States pursuant to Regulation S under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. The Notes will be fully and unconditionally guaranteed by certain of the Company's subsidiaries. A copy of the press release containing the announcement is included as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and is incorporated herein by reference.

ITEM 9.01 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS

99.1	Press re	lease of	<u>Pitney</u>	Bowes	<u>Inc., </u>	<u>dated</u>	Marc	<u>n 12,</u>	<u> 2021.</u>
------	----------	----------	---------------	-------	---------------	--------------	------	--------------	---------------

(104) The cover page of Pitney Bowes Inc.'s Current Report on Form 8-K, formatted in Inline XBRL (included as Exhibit 101).

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Pitney Bowes Inc.

By: /s/ Debbie D. Salce

Name: Debbie D. Salce

Date: March 12, 2021 Title: Vice President and Treasurer

Pitney Bowes Inc. Prices Senior Unsecured Notes and Obtains Commitments to Amend and Refinance Credit Facilities

STAMFORD, Conn., March 12, 2021 - Pitney Bowes Inc. (NYSE:PBI) ("Pitney Bowes" or, the "Company"), a global technology company that provides commerce solutions in the areas of ecommerce, shipping, mailing, and financial services, today announced the pricing of its private offering (the "Offering") of \$400,000,000 aggregate principal amount of 6.875% senior unsecured notes due 2027 and \$350,000,000 aggregate principal amount of 7.250% senior unsecured notes due 2029 (collectively, the "Notes"), to persons reasonably believed to be qualified institutional buyers in the United States pursuant to Rule 144A and outside the United States pursuant to Regulation S under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"). The Offering is expected to close on or about March 19, 2021, subject to the satisfaction of various customary closing conditions.

The Notes will be fully and unconditionally guaranteed by certain of Pitney Bowes subsidiaries. Pitney Bowes intends to use the net proceeds of the Offering, together with cash on hand, to (i) repay a portion of the borrowings outstanding under the Pitney Bowes secured term loan B facility (together with the repayment using the New Term Loan B Facility described below, the "Term Loan B Repayment"), (ii) pay the tender offer consideration for up to \$375,000,000 aggregate principal amount of its 3.875% Notes due 2022, 4.700% Notes due 2023, and 4.625% Notes due 2024 (collectively, the "Existing Notes"), subject to the applicable tender cap for each series of the Existing Notes, that are validly tendered (and not validly withdrawn) by holders of the Existing Notes and accepted by Pitney Bowes in connection with the cash tender offer that it commenced on March 8, 2021 (the "Concurrent Tender Offer") and (iii) pay the fees and expenses in connection with the Offering and the Concurrent Tender Offer. Any excess proceeds after Pitney Bowes uses the proceeds as described above will be used for general corporate purposes. The Offering is not conditioned on the Term Loan B Repayment or the completion of the Concurrent Tender Offer. If the Term Loan B Repayment is not made or the Concurrent Tender Offer is not completed, Pitney Bowes intends to use the net proceeds from the Offering for general corporate purposes.

Pitney Bowes has not registered, and will not register, the Notes under the Securities Act, any state securities laws or the securities laws of any other jurisdiction. The Notes will be subject to restrictions on transferability and may not be offered or sold in the United States absent registration or an applicable exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act and applicable state laws.

This news release shall not constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to purchase the Notes or any other securities, and shall not constitute an offer, solicitation or sale in any state or jurisdiction in which such an offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful.

Pitney Bowes also announced today that it has obtained commitments from a requisite number of lenders party to its existing Credit Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2019 (the "Existing Credit Agreement), to amend the Existing Credit Agreement in order to extend the maturity of each of the tranche A term loan and revolving credit facilities thereunder, to five years from the amendment effective date, and make certain other changes to the Existing Credit Agreement. Pitney Bowes anticipates entering into the amendment to the Existing Credit Agreement on or about the settlement date for the Notes, subject to the satisfaction of various customary closing conditions.

Pitney Bowes also announced today that it has obtained lender commitments for a \$450,000,000 secured term loan B facility (the "New Term Loan B Facility"), scheduled to mature seven years from the date

that the parties enter into a refinancing agreement to the Existing Credit Agreement. Loans under the New Term Loan B Facility were priced at an interest rate of LIBOR plus 4.00% and are to be issued at a price of 99. Pitney Bowes intends to use the net proceeds of the New Term Loan B Facility as part of the Term Loan B Repayment. Pitney Bowes anticipates borrowing under the New Term Loan B Facility and entering into the refinancing agreement, in order to effectuate the borrowing, on or about the settlement date for the Notes, subject to the satisfaction of various customary closing conditions.

About Pitney Bowes

Pitney Bowes (NYSE:PBI) is a global technology company providing commerce solutions that power billions of transactions. Clients around the world, including 90 percent of the Fortune 500, rely on the accuracy and precision delivered by Pitney Bowes solutions, analytics, and APIs in the areas of ecommerce fulfillment, shipping and returns; cross-border ecommerce; office mailing and shipping; presort services; and financing. For 100 years, Pitney Bowes has been innovating and delivering technologies that remove the complexity of getting commerce transactions precisely right. For additional information visit Pitney Bowes at www.pitneybowes.com.

Forward-Looking Statements

This press release includes "forward-looking statements" about the Company's expectations regarding the closing of the Offering, entry into the amendment to the Existing Credit Agreement and borrowing under the New Term Loan B Facility and entry into the related refinancing agreement. Any forward-looking statements contained in this press release may change based on various factors. These forward-looking statements are based on current expectations and assumptions that are subject to risks and uncertainties and actual results could differ materially. Words such as "estimate," "target," "project," "plan," "believe," "expect," "anticipate," "intend" and similar expressions may identify such forward-looking statements.

Although the Company believes that the expectations reflected in its forward-looking statements are reasonable, actual results could differ materially from those projected or assumed in any of its forward-looking statements. The Company's future financial condition and results of operations, as well as any forward-looking statements, are subject to change and to inherent risks and uncertainties, such as those disclosed or incorporated by reference in the Company's filings with the SEC. Accordingly, you should not place undue reliance on the forward-looking statements contained herein. All forward-looking statements are further qualified by and should be read in conjunction with the risks and uncertainties described or referred to in Item 1A. under the caption "Risk Factors" in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2020. The Company undertakes no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements in this press release, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by law.

Contacts:

Editorial: Bill Hughes Chief Communications Officer 203/351-6785

Financial: Adam David VP, Investor Relations 203/351-7175